#4258

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1988

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4258

(By He Milegates Sauc & Divers)

Passed	Ma	rch 1	/	1988
In Effect	Hinety	Days) Grane	Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 4258

(By Delegates Love and Givens)

[Passed March 11, 1988; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article one. chapter nine-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuing the veterans' council following an audit by the joint committee on government operations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article one, chapter nine-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS.

§9A-1-2. Veterans' council; administration of department.

- There shall be a "veterans' council" which shall consist 1
- 2 of seven members who shall be citizens and residents of
- 3 this state, who have served in and been honorably
- 4
- discharged or separated under honorable conditions 5 from the armed forces of the United States and whose
- 6 service was within a time of war as defined by the laws
- 7 of the United States, either Public Law No. 2 — 73rd
- 8 Congress or Public Law No. 346 — 78th Congress, and any and all amendments thereto. At least one member 9
- 10 of the council shall be a veteran of World War II, at least
- 11 one member of the council shall be a veteran of the 12 Korean Conflict and at least two members of the council
- shall be veterans of the Vietnam era. The members of 13
- 14 the veterans' council shall be selected with special

 $\frac{23}{24}$

reference to their ability and fitness to effectuate the purposes of this article.

After having conducted a performance and fiscal audit through its joint committee on government operations, pursuant to section nine, article ten, chapter four of this code, the Legislature hereby finds and declares that the veterans' council should be continued and reestablished. Accordingly, notwithstanding the provisions of section four, article ten, chapter four of this code, the veterans' council shall continue to exist until the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four.

The West Virginia department of veterans' affairs shall be administered by a director, and such deputy directors, assistants and employees as may be deemed advisable. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Server V. Kelly
Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Opnald Leop Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates



PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/33/88

Time 11:13 a.m.

1000 NAX 31 181 19 16 UFFICE TO THE STATE